RESOLUTION 2020-R-01 AUTHORIZING THE ADOPTION OF THE UPDATED WINNEBAGO COUNTY MULTI-HAZARD MITIGATION PLAN

WHEREAS, under the Disaster Mitigation Act of 2000, the United States Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) requires that local jurisdictions have in place a FEMA-approved Multi-Hazard Mitigation Plan (MHMP) as a condition of future Federal grant funding for mitigation projects; and

WHEREAS, the current Winnebago Countywide MHMP was adopted by the **Village** Board in 2014 in accordance with the regulations of the Disaster Mitigation Act of 2000 and guidance provided by FEMA; and

WHEREAS, Winnebago County through R1PC facilitated the completion of a FEMA-required update of the 2014 MHMP (hereafter, the "Update") which included input from participating jurisdictions in the County; and

WHEREAS, the Update addresses the impact of flooding, severe storms, tornadoes, hazardous material discharges, winter storms, and other hazards that have potential to cause damages to people and properties within the County; and

WHEREAS, the Update was submitted to IEMA and FEMA for approval on November 1, 2019, and was conditionally approved on December 23, 2019; and

WHEREAS, formal approval of the Update by IEMA and FEMA is contingent upon its adoption by Winnebago County and the participating jurisdictions.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the **President** and Board of **Pecatonica**, Winnebago County, Illinois, that by the adoption of this Resolution:

- 1) The 2019 updated Multi-Hazard Mitigation Plan is adopted as the official Winnebago Countywide Multi-Hazard Mitigation Plan for Winnebago County, Illinois, in substantially similar form as filed by the Winnebago County Highway Department.
- 2) Winnebago County will submit on behalf of participating municipalities the adopted Multi-Hazard Mitigation Plan to the Illinois Emergency Management Agency and the Federal Emergency Management Agency for final review and approval.

FURTHER, the **Village** Clerk of **Pecatonica** shall attest the same after the signature of the **Village President**.

Adonted	this	6th	day of February	2020
Auobicu	uns	oui	uav or reordarv	. 4040.

	William Smull
	Village President of Pecatonica
ATTEST:	
G 61:1	
Gwenn Shirley	
Village Clerk	

Ayes: 5 Nays: 0 Absent: 1